
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Committee Room 5, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 9 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 0207  527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 26 February 2015 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Ward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
 

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
 

Co-opted Member: 
Vacancy, Church of England Diocese 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 2 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

B.  
 

Scrutiny Items 
 

Page 

1.  Impact of Early Help on Preventing Escalation to Statutory Services: Witness 
Evidence 
 

 

2.  Annual Report – Education in Islington 2014 (Learning and School Standards) 
 

3 - 92 

3.  Families First Service Specification 
 

93 - 116 

C.  
 

Urgent Non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for call in (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 28 April 2015. 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 19 January 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 19 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Comer-Schwartz (Chair), Ward (Vice-Chair), Ngongo, 

Poyser, Ward, Wayne and Hamitouche (Substitute) 
(In place of Donovan) 
 

 Co-opted Member James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
Apologies were received from Councillors Donovan and Turan. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
Councillor Hamitouche for Councillor Donovan. 
 

31 MINUTES (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be confirmed and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

32 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A5)  
None. 
 

33 CHAIR'S REPORT: PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY WORK PLAN (ITEM NO. B1)  
The Chair suggested that as the SEN reforms had just started to be implemented, 
deferring this scrutiny to the 2015/16 municipal year would allow time for the reforms 
to be embedded, would enable the committee to undertake a more in depth scrutiny 
and allow the committee to focus more on the Impact of Early Help on Preventing 
Escalation to Statutory Services.  
 
The Committee considered whether to reduce the number of reports submitted to the 
Committee and were of the view that one report at each meeting would mean 
sufficient time could be allocated to the scrutiny review. Presentations should be 
limited to five minutes and time would be allocated for members’ questions. As the 
Annual Report on Learning and Schools Standards was less strategic and operational 
than the Educational Services Report, it would be more useful to the Committee.  
 
A vote of thanks to the chair for her work in devising the work plan was moved by 
Councillor Wayne, seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Impact of SEN changes on Children and Families scrutiny be 
deferred to the 2015/16 municipal year. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 January 2015 
 

2 
 

2) That, in addition to the Impact of Early Help on Preventing Escalation to 
Statutory Services scrutiny review, the Committee would receive one 
additional report at each meeting. This would be accompanied by a five minute 
presentation and questions from members. The report schedule would be as 
follows: 
March 2015 – Annual Report on Learning and Schools Standards 
April 2015 – Executive member presentation 
May 2015 – Early Years report 

3) That a vote of thanks be accorded to the Chair for her work in devising the 
work plan. 

 

34 IMPACT OF EARLY HELP ON PREVENTING ESCALATION TO STATUTORY 
SERVICES: PROPOSED NEXT STEPS (ITEM NO. B2)  
The Chair outlined the proposed next steps for the Impact of Early Help on Preventing 
Escalation to Statutory Services scrutiny and explained that by identifying aspects of 
the local early help offer and partnership working, the scrutiny would be more 
focused. Similarly, identifying questions to focus on would help the committee 
scrutinise and provide useful recommendations. The questions in the Next Steps 
document focused on access and efficiency. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Next Steps document, including the six focus questions, be agreed. 
2) That the decision on who would be invited to give evidence, be delegated to 

the chair, in consultation with officers.  
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 2



 
  Corporate Resources 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: Director of Learning and Schools 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Children’s Services Scrutiny 

 
9 March 
2015 

 
B2 

 
All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Annual Report – Education in Islington 2014 (Learning and School 
Standards) 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report provides members with a summary of the Annual Report on Education 2014, looking at how 
well the education service in Islington is performing and meeting our aspirations for all children and 
young people’s educational outcomes and progression to adulthood. In brief, by ensuring that all our 
schools and services are of the highest quality and share high aspirations, we can help all young people 
in Islington to achieve their potential.  

  
  
  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note and support the priorities outlined below.  
 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1     Priorities for 2015 
 
1) Variation in attainment and progress between schools and departments, both primary and 

secondary, masks underachievement for some groups – including more able pupils. The 
consistent and secure rates of progress achieved by some schools for all pupils including those 
with special education nee
[...]
ph 81: Ofsted judgements: leadership & management 2008/09 to 2013/14  

 
Source: Ofsted 

 

7. Conclusion  

 
This report has reviewed educational performance against the key areas of 
responsibility for the Council.  It is clear that good progress continues to be made 
and that the Islington Community of Schools are generally in a strong position to 
build on the improvements seen over the last few years.  Where further 
improvement is needed, there will continue to be robust arrangements in place to 
support and challenge schools. 

 
 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

London Borough of Islington  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SPECIFICATION 2012-2015 

FOR THE PROVISION OF THE  
 FAMILIES FIRST  

Revised April 2014 for 2014-5 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item B3



 2 

 

Contents Page Number 

Section A Background Information 3 

This section provides context on Islington’s Community Based 
Budgets pilot and on the Stronger Families programme, outlines 
Islington’s vision for Family Support, sets out who the Families 
First users will be and the main objectives of the service. 

 

  

Section B Service outcomes 7 

This section outlines the service outcomes: 
 

 

1.  Family members are safe from harm.  

2. Parents are able to satisfactorily meet the needs of their children 
and ensure their wellbeing 

 

3.  Family income is maximised.  

4.  The health of family members is improved.  

5.  Families increase their networks of support. 

 
 

Examples of individual outcomes that the Service will need to 
deliver are provided. 

 

  

Section C Service delivery 9 

This section outlines how the service will be delivered to meet 
service outcomes under the following headings: 

 

1.  Information and access  

2.  Assessment of family needs and family plan  

3.  Responsive services.  

4.  Support.  

5.  Service capacity.  

6.  Safe working practices.  

7.  Risk management.  

8.  Recruitment and selection.  

9.  Requirements of the job
[...]
ncial expenditure: 
Quarter 1: 1

st
 April to 30

th
 June 

Quarter 2: 1
st
 July to 30

th
 Sept  

Quarter 3: 1
st
 Oct to 31

st
 Dec 

Quarter 4: 1
st
 Jan to 31

st
 March 

Service Manager Strategy & Resources 
Commissioning Officer 
Financial information two weeks after 
quarter end. 
To be submitted at least five working days 
before contract review date 

P
age 115



 

 

 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes
	B2 Annual Report – Education in Islington 2014 (Learning and School Standards)
	(2015-02-11)-Annual-Report-on-Education-2014

	B3 Families First Service Specification



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 9 March 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
5, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 9 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Comer-Schwartz (Chair), N Ward (Vice-Chair), 

Donovan, Ngongo, Poyser, Turan, D Ward and 
Wayne 
 

 Co-opted Members: James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
None.  
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
None. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
None. 
 

38 MINUTES (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 be confirmed and the Chair 
be authorised to sign them.  
 

39 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
Attention was drawn to the circulated Early Help Scrutiny Work Programme, and in 
particular the witnesses that would be presenting to the Committee.  
 
It was commented that a date was being sought for site visits and further information 
would be circulated to members in due course.  
 

40 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  
None. 
 

41 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for public questions and the filming and recording of 
meetings.  
 

42 IMPACT OF EARLY HELP ON PREVENTING ESCALATION TO STATUTORY 
SERVICES: WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. B1)  
The Committee received evidence from Elaine Sheppard, Operational Manager of 
Family Action, during which the following main points were made –  
 

 Family Action is a voluntary organisation which works in partnership with the 
Council to deliver the Families First service.  

 The Families First service had been designed to be easily accessible and 
delivered in a way which removes the stigma of accessing support services. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

2 
 

 The service had three teams operating in the Borough on a geographical 
basis. Clients could be referred to the service by the Police, Social Services, 
Housing, health workers, schools, GPs and other agencies; however around 
25% of users had self-referred to the service. 

 As well as supporting existing clients, the service had also conducted outreach 
work which included visits to schools, drop-in sessions, and delivering 
parenting programmes in community venues.  

 The service had taken a “whole family” approach to intervention, with a 
particular focus on children. Service users were provided with support inside 
the family home, or at a community venue if more appropriate.  

 Ms Sheppard considered the partnership model to be particularly effective, as 
it has allowed the voluntary sector to work with the Council services most 
relevant to the particular family to devise a joint action plan. Families often had 
multiple and complex needs including educational attainment and attendance, 
social isolation, and difficulties with employment, housing and health, including 
mental health. Working in partnership had enabled Families First and Council 
services to take a consistent and coordinated approach with clients. 

 Each family was assigned a family support worker. The role of the family 
support worker was to provide practical help, advice and support to the family, 
and challenge clients when needed.  

 Clients and support workers jointly assessed the needs of the family on the 
“Family Star” assessment tool. This helps to identify the areas in which the 
family needs the most support and allows progress to be measured.  

 The progress made by clients on the family star had also enabled the service 
to evaluate its own achievements. Through this tool, Families First was aware 
that it had been most successful in improving the safety of children, however 
further work was needed to improve the social networks of clients.  

 The service had also used local authority data to evaluate its outcomes. The 
performance of the service was reviewed every six months and changes were 
made as required. Following a query, it was advised that the service had also 
received anecdotal information about client progress; however this was not 
collected or evaluated systematically.  

 The service was considered successful, with the majority of clients making 
good progress on the family star. The service had received positive feedback 
from clients; in a recent telephone survey 83% clients scored the service as 4 
out of 5 or higher for overall satisfaction.  

 68% of families engaging with the service had experienced a reduction in 
school absences. 

 The service had exceeded its annual target of engaging with 1,000 families by 
the half-year point of 2014/15. Following a query, it was advised that the 
service was coping despite the high demand and the total number of clients 
was not expected to exceed 2,000 by year end.  

 A member queried how the service compared with the early intervention 
programme offered before 2012, when Families First was established. Family 
Action considered that the current service was more effective in reaching the 
families with the greatest need and that the service was better coordinated 
than the previous offering due to the partnership approach.  

 A member of the public queried how public sector budget cuts had impacted 
on the service. It was commented that the Families First budget had not been 
reduced, however changes and reductions in housing and welfare may have 
exacerbated problems for clients. Families First was confident that an increase 
in demand for its services could be accommodated through smart working and 
partnership work.  

 The Chair queried the reasons why some service users had not scored 
Families First highly for overall satisfaction. Families First suggested that 
some families may have hoped for a better outcome, and some may have had 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

3 
 

unrealistically high expectations. Some feedback had suggested that staff had 
not been sympathetic enough.  

 The welfare of Families First staff was queried, in particular if staff were 
suffering from “burnout”. In response, it was commented that management are 
supportive towards staff, and staff are given access to training and 
professional development opportunities.  

 In response to a member query, it was commented that the service could 
innovate further by developing communications and networking between 
families, and undertaking further outreach work.  

 
The Committee received evidence from Lucinda Hibberd-French, Deputy Service 
Manager with responsibility for the Families First service, during which the following 
main points were made –  
 

 The importance of accessibility was emphasised. The Council offers a single 
point of contract for families requiring support; this method was considered to 
be efficient and less complex for service users, as they do not need to repeat 
information multiple times to different agencies. Once contact is made with a 
family, a judgement is made on which support service would be most suitable 
for the family. 

 It was commented that Families First can uncover further, more complex 
issues through their work with families and then refer these to other agencies 
as appropriate. In particular, it was described how Families First can escalate 
cases to Social Services where more formal intervention is required, and how 
Social Services can de-escalate cases which require more generalised 
support to Families First. It was noted that families are consulted on escalation 
or referral, unless it is considered that this would put any children at risk.  

 In cases where Social Services have de-escalated clients to Families First, a 
handover takes place in the form of a joint home visit to ensure continuity for 
service users.  

 The Families First service aimed to complete any intervention within six 
months. This was achieved by families completing the family star assessment 
tool, and working to improve any areas in which the family scored below 5 on 
a scale of 1 to 10. Although intervention was intended to be completed within 
six months, families may access the service for longer if required. Some 
families had completed their intervention and then returned at a later date with 
different issues altogether. Those returning to the service had often self-
referred and it was commented that this reflects on the positive experience the 
family has had with the service. No data was readily available on how many 
clients had returned to the service.   

 Families First had uncovered instances of domestic violence. It was 
commented that this is a sensitive issue and family support workers had 
received relevant training. On uncovering a case of domestic violence, support 
workers undertake a risk assessment in order to determine if a MARAC (Multi 
Agency Risk Assessment Conference) is required. Support workers always 
seek to minimise the risk to victims. It was noted that, as well as support 
programmes for victims, there are also programmes available which seek to 
change the behaviour of perpetrators of domestic violence.   

 In response to a query, it was commented that there was no backlog at the 
central referral point and Families First did not have a waiting list. Families 
First arrange a visit within three days of a referral, and the visit then takes 
place within a week.  

 A member provided anecdotal evidence about particular cases of domestic 
violence. It was commented that although some services had experienced a 
decrease in funding, in recent years domestic violence services have sought a 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

4 
 

more systematic approach and the safety of victims was still the highest 
priority.  

 It was explained that the self-referral process is not bureaucratic. There are no 
forms to complete by the client and contact may be made by email or 
telephone.  

 It was explained that some families choose not to engage with Families First. 
The service has been persistent and followed up referrals multiple times; 
however families cannot be made to engage. It is possible to carry out 
unannounced home visits if there is a concern for the family’s welfare.  

 
The Committee received evidence from Mairead McDonnell, Deputy Head of 
Newington Green School, during which the following main points were made –  
 

 Ms McDonnell is the school’s designated teacher for safeguarding and is 
responsible for liaising with statutory and non-statutory agencies about 
safeguarding issues.  

 Ms McDonnell praised the work of Families First, noting that their work was 
well coordinated and tailored to the needs of individuals and specific schools. 
It was noted that the service had established outreach coffee mornings and 
parenting groups, and Families First had attended school safeguarding 
meetings with other agencies.   

 Each school was allocated a Families First link worker. It was suggested that 
this was well received by parents as it provides a “face” to the service.  

 It was commented that the electronic form used for a school to refer a family to 
Families First was more detailed than form under the previous early 
intervention offering; however it was considered worthwhile as the service 
provided better outcomes for families. Examples were provided of particular 
families that had benefitted from the service.  

 The school’s opinion was that parents are happier to engage with Families 
First than Social Services as there was less stigma attached to the service. 

 Families First had worked to stop families with housing issues being evicted, 
and had helped families with medical needs source funding.  

 A member queried the accessibility of council services to schools. Ms 
McDonnell advised that the school had good relationships with council officers 
and knew who to contact about particular issues.  

 It was queried if early intervention by Families First had led to successful 
resolution for families referred to the service by the school. It was commented 
that the majority of families referred to the service were turned around within 
the timeframe.  

 The opinion of the school was that the Families First budget should be 
protected.  

 A member of the public queried the staff turnover of Families First. It was 
noted that there had been some turnover of staff, however in general these 
had left for career progression. Turnover was not related to workload or stress.  

 The Chair asked for Ms McDonnell to identify two weaknesses of the Families 
First service. The suggested weaknesses were that schools cannot receive 
information on families who have self-referred to the service, however the 
importance of confidentiality was accepted, and that the service was only open 
to Islington residents, as some families attending Islington schools were in 
need of support but were residents of neighbouring boroughs.  

 
The Committee received evidence from Win Bolton and Michelle Tolfrey of the 
Camden and Islington Mental Health Foundation Trust, during which the following 
main points were made – 

 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

5 
 

 It was commented that there was a high prevalence of mental health disorders 
in the Borough and some clients of Families First require related support. 

 Families First did not offer direct access to trained mental health practitioners 
and it was considered that this would replicate existing services. Instead, 
Families First had access to clinical psychologists, employed by the NHS, who 
were able to be consulted on the needs of service users and possible 
solutions. This was considered to enhance the service provided by Families 
First by developing the knowledge of mental health among its staff.  

 Psychologists had been working with Families First since November 2013 and 
offered support on 400 cases in their first year. The services were co-located 
and had a successful working relationship. 70% of the work the psychologists 
carried out with Families First was indirect; however some visits to service 
user homes were carried out.  

 It was thought that 46% of families engaging with the service had a mental 
health need. These were often complex needs and related to trauma. Some 
families had a history of not engaging with mental health services and 
therefore psychologists and Families First would consider how to improve the 
wellbeing of those in need without necessarily referring to specialist services. 
Sometimes this involved preparing the service user to engage with other 
services at a later date.  

 There was no waiting list for support from the clinical psychologists. 

 A member commented that although there was often good provision of mental 
health services for children and adults, there can be a gap in provision for 
young people making the transition into adulthood. This issue was recognised 
as a national problem by the Foundation Trust, and the Trust had recently 
introduced transition plans for service users moving from child to adult support 
services to address this problem.  

 It was explained that Families First may refer to a number of services which 
can improve mental health, such as voluntary sector counselling services, 
Solace Women’s Aid, and general practitioners. Support workers looked 
broadly at the services which may improve a client’s wellbeing, and may 
suggest social groups for those with problems relating to social isolation, for 
example.  

 Difficulties could arise when a client is referred to a service with a lengthy 
waiting list. In general, primary care services were easy to access, whereas 
more specialist services often had a waiting list. It was noted that Islington 
Clinical Commissioning Group was piloting primary care mental health 
services.  

 A member queried how the effectiveness of the psychologist support to 
Families First was measured. It was recognised that this is difficult to evaluate 
as the psychologists did not frequently work with service users directly, 
however it was possible to undertake staff surveys, measure family wellbeing, 
and review how the recommendations of the clinical psychologists were being 
implemented.  
 

The Chair thanked all witnesses for their contribution to the scrutiny review.  
 

43 ANNUAL REPORT – EDUCATION IN ISLINGTON 2014 (LEARNING AND SCHOOL 
STANDARDS) (ITEM NO. B2)  
The Committee received a presentation from Mark Taylor, Director of Schools and 
Young People’s Services, copy interleaved, during which the following main points 
were made –  
 

 The importance of benchmarking the Council’s education service was 
emphasised. Performance was considered in a national and London context 
and aims to exceed the performance of other inner London boroughs. It was 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

6 
 

noted that the performance of schools in London was generally higher than 
other areas of the country.  

 Evaluating the performance of schools assists matters of education policy. In 
particular, it was considered that evaluation helps parents and governors to 
secure improvements in schools. Supporting governors was a particular 
priority of the Council as they are well placed to instigate school-led 
improvement. 

 Islington was one of only six local authority areas in England where 100% of 
secondary schools are categorised as either good or outstanding.  

 Although Islington schools were achieving good results, the Council could not 
afford to be complacent as there were still gaps in attainment between 
schools. Although there were differences between schools, these were not 
considered significant enough to merit the attainment gap.  

 Attainment was also measured in terms of demography. In some schools 
attainment was a particular issue for white British pupils, whereas there were 
attainment issues in other schools among black Caribbean pupils.  

 The Council aspired for every school to be good or outstanding. It was 
commented that the Islington Community of Schools allowed schools to share 
knowledge and learn from each other to achieve the best outcomes for local 
children. It was thought that schools were particularly interested in why the 
performance of particular departments varies between schools.  

 Persistent absenteeism was being addressed and a target of 96% attendance 
in every school had been set. It was acknowledged that tackling this problem 
requires support from parents and governors.  

 A member raised the underachievement of more able pupils, suggesting that 
an emphasis can be placed on helping less able pupils meet minimum 
standards in core subjects, as opposed to helping more able pupils achieve 
their full potential. It was agreed that all schools should ensure that there was 
an equal motivation for helping pupils of all abilities across a broad range of 
subjects.   

 A member suggested that the 60% of pupils attaining five or more A* - C 
grades at GCSE level (including English and Maths) was not good enough and 
queried what mechanisms were in place to help schools improve. It was 
agreed that the attainment of different cohorts should not significantly vary and 
it was explained that training was given to help school governors challenge 
headteachers on these sorts of issues. Best practice in teaching was shared 
between headteachers at meetings held twice per half-term. It was noted that 
one meeting per half term was chaired by the local authority, and one meeting 
was chaired by a headteacher. It was emphasised that the most successful 
schools have headteachers engaged in teaching and learning.  

 Following a query, it was confirmed that the best teachers may be placed in 
schools requiring improvement to increase performance.  

 A member queried the attainment of BME pupils. It was commented that this 
was a complex issue and at the best schools there were insignificant gaps in 
attainment between pupils of different ethnicities. For this reason greater 
importance was now placed on improving teaching and learning standards as 
opposed to focusing resources on specific groups. However, engagement with 
parents and community groups can improve attainment. A member of the 
Committee suggested that primary school pupils of some ethnic groups may 
benefit from a specific programme to prepare them for secondary education.  

 Following a query about teacher turnover in primary schools, it was advised 
that Islington did not have a problem with teacher recruitment as it was 
considered a desirable place to work. The turnover of teachers was attributed 
to teaching staff moving away from the Borough when starting a family and the 
Council was seeking to mitigate this issue by investing in professional 
development and making Islington a great place to work.  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 March 2015 
 

7 
 

 Following a query about young ‘NEET’ people, it was advised that although 
secondary schools had a statutory responsibility to provide careers education, 
the Council and local primary schools considered the reduction in NEET status 
to be a collective responsibility.  

 
The Committee thanked Mr Taylor for his contribution.  
 

44 FAMILIES FIRST SERVICE SPECIFICATION (ITEM NO. B3)  
Noted.  
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


